in which the recoverable amount of assets or cash-generating units is required to be disclosed, clarify the

disclosures required, and to introduce an explicit requirement to disclose the discount rate used in

determining impairment where recoverable amount is determined using a present value technique.  The

amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014.

There was no effect on the Company’s financial statements as a result of adopting these policies.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet

effective for the year ended October 31, 2015 and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.

The Company does not expect there to be any changes as a result of the new or revised standards which will be

effective to the Company’s financial statements for the year ending October 31, 2016 or later:

a. IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement applies to classification and measurement

of financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or

after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

3.  RECEIVABLES

  October 31, 2015 October 31, 2014

 $ $

Sales tax recoverable 8,114 16,966

BC mining exploration tax credit - 10,067

Interest receivable 99 4,384

Other receivable 5,151 2,278

  13,364 33,695

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 16

4.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Computer

hardware

Computer

software

Equipment

and

furniture Total

$ $ $ $

Cost:

   At October 31, 2013  15,919  31,545  10,701  58,165

Additions 3,150 6,000 7,438 16,588

At October 31, 2014 19,069 37,545 18,139 74,753

Additions - 2,366 343 2,709

Recoveries - - (3,124) (3,124)

At October 31, 2015 19,069 39,911 15,358 74,338

   Depreciation:

   At October 31, 2013 11,253  27,711  2,997  41,961

Charge for the year 3,120  6,835 2,285 12,240

At October 31, 2014 14,373  34,546  5,282  54,201

Charge for the year 2,348  4,183 1,980 8,511

At October 31, 2015 16,721  38,729 7,262 62,712

   Net book value:

At October 31, 2014 4,696  2,999  12,857  20,552

At October 31, 2015 2,348  1,182 8,096 11,626

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 17

5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

JD Baez Waterloo Rabbit North Total

$ $ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2013 2,375,889 248,255 478,637 488,875 3,591,656

   Acquisition costs 48,375 - 768 56,470 105,613

   Deferred costs

   Assays - - - 13,502 13,502

Consulting services 2,500 - - 252,187 254,687

Equipment rental - - - 321 321

Field supplies 3,099 - - 3,780 6,879

Food (recovery) (220) - - 6,033 5,813

Geologist - - - 210,996 210,996

Site development 3,810 - - - 3,810

Travel (recovery) (3,343) - - 13,201 9,858

Vehicle (recovery) (524) - - 40,774 40,250

Total costs incurred during the year 53,697 - 768 597,264 651,729

B.C. mining exploration tax credit

recoverable (7,973) (1,646) (448) - (10,067)

Write-off of exploration and evaluation

assets - (246,608) (478,956) - (725,564)

Balance, October 31, 2014 2,421,613 1 1 1,086,139 3,507,754

   Acquisition costs 39,219   -   -   32,000  71,219

   Deferred costs

   Assays   -   -   -   184   184

Consulting services 22,500   -   2,500  57,500  82,500

Field supplies   382   -   336   76   794

Food   171   -   439  218  828

Travel   3,363   -   479  860  4,702

Vehicle   1,288   -   136  2,255  3,679

Total costs incurred during the year   66,923   -   3,890   93,093  163,906

B.C. mining exploration tax credit

recoverable (890) - - (90,467) (91,357)

Write-off of exploration and evaluation

assets - - (3,890) - (3,890)

Balance, October 31, 2015   2,487,646   1  1 1,088,765 3,576,413

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 18

 5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

JD PROPERTY

On September 7, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire the JD gold - silver property,

comprised of certain mineral claims, located in the Omineca mining division of British Columbia.   Certain terms of

the agreement were later amended on January 28, 2015.  Under the terms of the amended agreement, the Company

may acquire a 100% interest in the property by making cash payments of $200,000, issuing 1,875,000 common